The Town of Swan River By-Law No. 13/2020

Being a By-Law of the Town of Swan River to close a public reserve.

WHEREAS Subsection 139(1) of the Planning Act provides, in part, as follows:

- "Subject to Subsection (2), a municipality may close public reserve land by
 - a) passing a by-law to close the public reserve land;
 - b) obtaining written approval of the by-law from the minister; and
 - c) registering the approved by-law and, if required by a district registrar, a plan in the appropriate land titles office."

AND WHEREAS the following described public reserve land is no longer required for public purposes;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Swan River enacts as follows: "That all that portion of public reserve in Plan 2370 being the NE corner of lot 45 Plan 2370; to the SE corner of lot 45 Plan 2370; to the intersecting point along the property line 34.5m south of the NW corner of lot 43 Plan 2370; to the NW corner of lot 43 Plan 2370 enclosed be closed."

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Administrative Officer is authorized and directed to execute all documents as required for transfer etc.

DONE AND PASSED as a By-Law of the Town of Swan River at 439 Main Street, Swan River in the Province of Manitoba this _____ day of _____ A.D., 2020.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this	16	day of <u>Jur</u>	<u>ne,</u> 2020
Read a second time this	S	day of	, 2020
Read a third time this _		_ day of	, 2020